Act, 2013, if any and Rules made thereunder including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof, for the time being in force and provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company be altered and increased from the existing Rs. 
25,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.75,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Crore Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten 
Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013, if any, the Rules made thereunder, including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force the existing Clause 5th of Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be further substituted with the following clause: 

5th. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Crores Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 - 
(Rupees Ten Only) each. The Company has power from time to time to increase, reduce, consolidate, 
subdivide and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into different classes and to attach 
thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or other special rights, privileges, conditions

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 
2013 

The following Explanatory Statement sets out all the material facts relating to the Businesses under 
Item Nos. 1 to 9 of the accompanying this Notice. 

ITEM NO. 1: 
The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) 
Only comprising of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.  

Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 30th May, 
2025, have considered and approved its proposal for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from 
Rs.25,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) Only to Rs.75,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Crores) Only by creation of 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) additional equity shares of Rs.10/- each, which is 
subject to the members approval in the extraordinary general meeting. 

It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.25,00,00,000.00 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) Only To Rs.75,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores) Only by creation 
of 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) additional equity shares of Rs.10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing 
Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 
Consequently, Clause 5th of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so as to reflect